FORM PTO-1595 REC(12-27-	2001 HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
Q.1301 ()			
To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents 101925	hed original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
James E. Cabak John W. Westrum, Jr. David W. Clark	Name_American Medical Systems, Inc.		
David W. Clark	Internal Address:		
Additional name of conveying party attached? ☐Yes ☒No	Street Address: 10700 Bren Road West		
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Minnetonka State MN ZIP 55343		
Assignment Merger			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? ☐Yes ⊠No		
Other Correct assignment of wrong first inventor name; original assignment at Reel/Frame 011716/0134; recorded on 4/16/01			
Execution Date: March 20 and 26, 2001			
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers:			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/749,256 filed 12/27/2000			
Additional numbers attached	? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No		
5. Name and address party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00		
OPPENHEIMER WOLFF & DONNELLY LLP 840 Newport Center Drive, Suite 700	⊠Enclosed		
Newport Beach, CA 92660 (949) 823-6000	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Attn: James W. Inskeep	8. Deposit Account number:		
	16-2230		
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
James W. Inskeep	08/07/01		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5			
Example: 10N: 0000011: 09749256 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C.

FORM PTO-1595 APR 1 6 2001

RECORDATION FORM COVER

04-27-2001 101691596

ERCE

PATENTS ONLY

The mount	101691596		
To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy mereof.			
 Name of conveying party(ies): 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Charles G. Kuyava James E. Cabak Steven T. Deininger	Name_American Medical Systems, Inc.		
John W. Westrum, Jr.	Internal Address:		
Additional name of conveying party attached? ☐Yes ☒No	Street Address: 10700 Bren Road West		
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Minnetonka State MN ZIP 55343		
Assignment			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? □Yes ⊠No		
Other			
Execution Date: March 20 and 26, 2001			
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers:			
If this document is being filed together with a new ap	plication, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/749,301 filed 12/27/2000 B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers attached?	Yes 🛛 No		
Name and address party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00		
OPPENHEIMER WOLFF & DONNELLY LLP 840 Newport Center Drive, Suite 700	⊠Enclosed		
Newport Beach, CA 92660	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Attn: Jam⇔s W. Inskeep	8. Deposit Account number:		
	16-2230		
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.	ologi information in thus and assured and assured to the		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
James W. Inskeep Name of Person Signing Signature April 9, 2001 Date			
Total number of pages including sever sheet, attachments, and document: 4			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover cheet information to:			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C.

04/26/2001 AAHMED1 00000269 09749301

01 FC:581 40.0

PATENT^{OC: 129926 v01 04/09/2001}

REEL: 012400 FRAME: 0317

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, James E. Cabak, Steven T. Deininger and John W. Westrum, Jr., residing at the addresses listed below, citizens of United States, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR ENHANCING THE FUNCTIONAL LONGEVITY AND FOR FACILITATING THE IMPLANTATION OF MEDICAL DEVICES, and executed by us on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware Corporation, located at 10700 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota, U.S. 55343, (hereinafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE"), wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to Assignee any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

THIS ENTIRE ASSIGNMENT inures to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and is binding upon us, our heirs, successors and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set my hand on the date set forth below.

Dated: 3/26/0/

James/É. Cabak

3728 Ximines Lane North Plymouth, MN 55441 US

STATE OF MINNESOTA

)ss

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

On this 26 day of 4006, 2001 before me 4000 E. Cabel, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared James E. Cabak, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same.

Notary Public



REEL: 012400 FRAME: 0318

Dated: 3-26-2001	Steven T. Deininger 8103 Foxberry Bay Savage, MN 55378 US	
STATE OF MINNESOTA)		
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)	as s	
	Deininger, personally known to me (or proved to me on the opscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that Notary Public	
Dated:	John W. Westrum, Jr. 8690 Oak Hill Circle	
STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)	Prior Lake, MN 55372 US	
On this day of	, 2001 before me Westrum, Jr., personally known to me (or proved to me on the oscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that	
	Notary Public	

PATENT REEL: 012400 FRAME: 0319

Dated:		
		Steven T. Deininger
		8103 Foxberry Bay
		Savage, Minnesota 55378 US
STATE OF MINNESOTA)	
)ss	
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)	
On this day of	,	2001, before me, the undersigned
Notary Public, personally appeared Steve	n T. Deininge	er, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the
		Notary Public
Dated: <u>03/20/01</u>	- C	John W. Westrum, Jr. 8690 Oak Hill Circle Prior Lake, Minnesota 55372 US
STATE OF MINNESOTA)	
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)ss)	2 (1
Notary Public, personally appeared John	W. Westrum, .	2001, before me Mussa Ann Sommer, the undersigned Jr., personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the
same.		
Method Anti-State	D.	Melon am Selle
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 20	105	Notary Public

PATENT OC: 124909 v01 **REEL: 012400 FRAME: 0320**